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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BRIAN LOOMIS, DEBRA COGSWELL,
RON WELTE, WAYNE JOHNSON, and

ED SALFEDLER, individually and on behalf
of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
v.

EXELON CORPORATION;

WILLIAM BERGMAN, in his capacity

as Exelon Corporation’s Director of
Employee Benefit Plans and Programs;
COMPENSATION COMMITTEE OF
EXELON CORPORATION’S BOARD OF
DIRECTORS; M. WALTER D’ALESSIO;
ROSEMARIE B. GRECO; RONALD RUBIN;
RICHARD L. THOMAS; EMPLOYEE
SAVINGS PLAN INVESTMENT; RISK
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE OF THE
EXELON CORPORATION BOARD OF
DIRECTORS; SUE LING GIN;

JUDGE NELSON A, DIAZ;

EDGAR D. JANNOTTA;

WILLIAM C. RICHARDSON, Ph.D.;
JOHN W. ROGERS, JR.; and

RONALD RUBIN,

Defendants.
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No. 06 C 4900

Judge John W, Darrah

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

On September 11, 2006, Plaintiffs — Brian Loomis, Debra Cogswell, Ron Welte,

Wayne Johnson, and Ed Salfedler, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated —

filed a two-count Complaint against Defendants — Exelon Corporation; William Bergman, in his

capacity as Exelon Corporation’s Director of Employee Benefit Plans and Programs; the



Case 1:06-cv-04900 Document 86  Filed 06/26/2007 Page 2 of 11

Compensation Committee of Exelon Corporation's Board of Directors; M. Walter D’ Alessio;
Rosemarie B. Greco; Ronald Rubin; Richard L. Thomas; Employee Savings Plan Investment;
Risk Oversight Committee of the Exelon Corporation Board of Directors; Sue Ling Gin; Judge
Nelson A. Diaz; Edgar D. Jannotta; William C. Richardson, Ph.D.; John W. Rogers, Jr.; and
Ronald Rubin. The Complaint alleges that Exelon and other individuals and entities associated
with that corporation have breached their fiduciary duties to the participants in the Exelon
Employee Savings Plan (the “Plan”). (Compl. at 97 18-22, 94, 98). Plaintiffs allege, inter alia,
that Defendants violated ERISA § 502(a)(2) and (a)(3) by causing, or allowing investment
managers and other service providers to charge, unreasonable fees to the Plan and by failing to
disclose those fees to participants in the Plan. (Compl. at ¥ 53-80). Presently before the Court is
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification.'
BACKGROUND

Defendant Exelon offers a 401(k) plan to its employees, known as the Exelon Employee
Savings Plan. The named Plaintiffs are all participants in the Plan. The administrative costs of
running the Plan are charged across the board to all Plan participants. As the Summary Plan
Description explains, “Your account balance will be charged with a proportionate share of the
general expenses of administering the [Plan].” For example, the Plan reported paid fees to

“Fidelity Institutional Operations Company” for record keeping. Participants are also charged

' Defendants assert that the Plaintiff-class should not be certified because 502(a)(2)
inures to the benefit of the plan as a whole, not individual participants, citing Massachusetts Mut.
Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) (Russell), and cases interpreting Russell.
Essentially, the Defendants’ argument challenges the ability of any of the Plaintiffs, named or
otherwise, to bring the claims under § 502(a)(2) in this case. However, this issue is best
addressed in a motion to dismiss or for summary judgment, not a motion for class certification.
Thus, Defendants’ claims are not addressed here.
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“fund management fees,” which are subtracted from the returns on their investment in a
particular fund before the returns are reported to them. A portion of these fund management fees
is used to pay the general expenses of administering the Plan. For example, the Administrative
Fee Agreement, entered into by the Plan Sponsor/Administrator of the Exelon Corporation
Savings Plan (T. Rowe Price Services, Inc. and T. Rowe Price Funds), provides that a designated
percent of the fees paid by the Plan to T. Rowe Price mutual funds will be used to pay fees to
other entities for the Plan’s administrative expenses, such as record-keeping expenses. Thus, the
Plan’s administrative expenses consist of both: (1) the “general expenses of administering the
[Plan]”, described in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint as “Hard Dollar” expenses; and (2) the portion of
the “fund management fees” that is also used to cover the Plan’s administrative expenses,
described in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint as “Revenue Sharing Payments.”

Specifically, Plaintiffs allege that the persons identified as fiduciaries in the Complaint
breached their fiduciary duties by causing or allowing unreasonable and excessive administrative
fees and expenses to be charged against the assets of the Plan (and, thus, to the participants) by
failing to make prudent investment decisions in the selection and retention of funds and by
failing to ensure that the Plan’s assets were used solely for the exclusive purpose of providing
benefits to participants.

LEGAL STANDARD

“The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provide the federal district court with broad
discretion to determine whether certification of a class-action lawsuit is appropriate.” Keele v.
Wexler, 149 F.3d 589, 592 (7th Cir. 1998) (Keele) (quotation and citation omitted). In

determining whether the class-action requirements are met, *“a judge should make whatever
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factual and legal inquiries are necessary under Rule 23.” Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.,
249 F.3d 672, 676 (7th Cir. 2001) (Szabo). The party seeking class certification has the burden
of demonstrating certification is appropriate. Retired Chicago Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago, 7
F.3d 584, 596 (7th Cir. 1993).

To obtain class certification, Plaintiff must demonstrate that the proposed defense classes
satisfy all four elements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a), which include: (1) numerosity,
(2) commonality, (3) typicality, and (4) adequacy of representation. The defense classes must
also satisfy at least one of the three provisions under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b);
Plaintiffs claim to have met the requirements of Rule 23(b)(1). While class members must be
provided with an opportunity to opt out of a class action certified under Rule 23(b)(3), “[f]or any
class certified under Rule 23(b)(1) or (2), the court may direct appropriate notice to the class.”
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2). Under this rule, plaintiffs are not required to provide putative class
members with notice or an opportunity to opt out of the class certified under Rule 23(b)(1). See
Lemon v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local No. 139,216 F.3d 577, 580 (7th Cir. 2000).

ANALYSIS

To receive class certification, Plaintiffs must satisfy all four elements of Rule 23(a),
which include: numerosity, commonality, typicality, and adequacy of representation. Fed. R.
Civ. P. 23(a). Plaintiffs must also satisfy at least one of the three provisions under Rule 23(b).

The Regquirements of Rule 23(a)

Rule 23(a)(1) requires that the class be so numerous that joinder of all the members is

impracticable. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1). Here, Plaintiffs do not know the precise number of class

members. A plaintiff does not need to demonstrate the exact number of class members as long as



